506255550 09/16/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6302296

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT BARRON	09/19/2019
CORI WINSLOW	09/19/2019
JOREL LALICKI	09/19/2019
JAMES PETERSON	09/20/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VITAL VIO, INC.
Street Address:	185 JORDAN ROAD
City:	TROY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12180

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16577766

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124635000

**Email:** bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, ksimoni@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.

Address Line 1: 71 S. WACKER DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008907.00070
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISSE SIMONI
SIGNATURE:	/Krisse Simoni/
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2020

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page1.tif source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506255550 REEL: 053797 FRAME: 0411

source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page3.tif
source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page4.tif
source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page5.tif
source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page6.tif
source=008907\_00070\_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 053797 FRAME: 0412

## ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 008907,00070

Serial Number: 16/577,766

Filing Date September 20, 2019

Inventors: Robert Barron, Con Winslow, Jorel Lalicki, James Peterson

Whereas, we, below named and undersigned inventors, Owners of the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention entitled:

# Title of the Invention: DISINFECTING LIGHT EMITTING SUBCOMPONENT

and further identified by the Docket Number, Serial Number, and Filing Date provided above in the header of this Assignment.

Whereas, Vital Vio, Inc., 185 Jordan Road, Troy, New York, 12180 (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and we desire to grant to ASSIGNEE, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, we, herein referred to ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sell or have sold, assign or have assigned, and otherwise transfer or have transferred to Vital Vio, Inc. (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention or improvements thereof, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the. United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents, may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made; and we agree to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

We acknowledge our prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer our rights under this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, and are unaware of any reason why we may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer my rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and have not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

Signature: 444	JAN .	Date: #/////
(2) Cori Winslow		
		Date
(3) forel Lalicki		
Signature:		Date:
(4) James Peterson		
Signature:		Date:

(1) Robert Barron	
Signature:	Date:
(2) Cori Winslow Signature: UUUSU	
(3) Jorel Lalicki	
Signature:	Date:
(4) James Peterson	
Signature:	Date:

## ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 008907.00070

Serial Number: 16,577,766

Filing Date: September 20, 2019

Inventors: Robert Barron, Cori Winslow, Jorel Lalicki, James Peterson

Whereas, we, below named and undersigned inventors, Owners of the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention entitled:

# Title of the Invention: DISINFECTING LIGHT EMITTING SUBCOMPONENT

and further identified by the Docket Number, Serial Number, and Filing Date provided above in the header of this Assignment.

Whereas, Vital Vio, Inc., 185 Jordan Road, Troy, New York, 12180 (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and we desire to grant to ASSIGNEE, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, we, herein referred to ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sell or have sold, assign or have assigned. and otherwise transfer or have transferred to Vital Vio, Inc. (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention or improvements thereof, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues. reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made; and we agree to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

We acknowledge our prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer our rights under this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, and are unaware of any reason why we may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer my rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and have not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

Page 1 of 2

(I) Robert Barron	
Signature:	Date:
(2) Cori Winslow	
Signature:	Date:
(3) Jorel Laligki	8 9
Signature: // Signature:	Date: <u>07/11/201</u> 6
(4) James Peterson	
Signature:	Date:

## ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 008907.00070

Serial Number: 16/577,766

Filing Date: September 20, 2019

Inventors: Robert Barron, Cori Winslow, Jorel Lalicki, James Peterson

Whereas, we, below named and undersigned inventors, Owners of the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention entitled:

#### Title of the Invention: DISINFECTING LIGHT EMITTING SUBCOMPONENT

and further identified by the Docket Number, Serial Number, and Filing Date provided above in the header of this Assignment.

Whereas, Vital Vio, Inc., 185 Jordan Road, Troy, New York, 12180 (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and we desire to grant to ASSIGNEE, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, we, herein referred to ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sell or have sold, assign or have assigned, and otherwise transfer or have transferred to Vital Vio, Inc. (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention or improvements thereof, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made; and we agree to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

We acknowledge our prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer our rights under this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, and are unaware of any reason why we may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer my rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and have not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

(1)	Robert Barron		
Sig	nature:	Date:	
(2)	Cori Winslow		
Sig	ristare:	Date:	
(3)	Jorel Lalicki		
Sign	339(31.6.)		
(4)	James Peterson		
Sign	nature:	Date: 9/20/2019	